
FLONIC HI-TEC BHD.


(Company No : 655665-T)


Incorporated in Malaysia


NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT – 31 JANUARY 2007

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FRS 134 - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING


A1.
Basis of Preparation


The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in compliance with FRS134 – Interim Financial Reporting, and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”) for the MESDAQ Market.


The accounting policies and method of computation adopted for the interim financial statements were consistent with those adopted for the audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 January 2006 except for the changes from the adoption of new Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) applicable to the Group.


A2.
Auditors’ Report

The auditors’ report on the audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 January 2006 was not subject to any qualification.


A3.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The operations of the Group were not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A4.
Unusual Items
During the current quarter under review, there were no items or events that arose, which affected the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows, that are unusual by reason of their nature, size or incidence.

A5.
Changes in Estimates

There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported that have a material effect on the results in the current quarter under review.

A6.
Issuance and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities in the current quarter under review.
A7.
Dividend Paid


No dividend was declared or paid in the current quarter and the financial year ended 31 January 2007. 
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A. EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FRS 134 - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING


A8.
Segmental Information


Financial data by geographical segment for the Group by customers’ location :

	
	Malaysia
	Europe
	Asia
	America
	Consolidated

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue
	6,108
	88
	7,280
	5,040 
	18,516

	
	======== 
	=======
	=======
	=======
	========

	Result -
	
	
	
	
	

	Profit  from operation
	632
	9
	755
	522
	1,918

	
	  =======
	========
	========
	  =======
	

	Finance cost
	
	
	
	
	       (206)

	Share of loss in

associate
	
	
	
	
	         (36)

	Tax expenses
	
	
	
	
	        (310)

	
	
	
	
	
	__________

	Net profit for 

the year
	
	
	
	
	1,366        

	
	
	
	
	
	==========


A9.
Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The property, plant and equipment of the Group have not been revalued for the current quarter under review.


A10.
Material Events Subsequent to the end of the Interim Reporting Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter under review that have not been reflected in the financial statements.

A11.
Changes in the Composition of the Group

Save as disclosed below, there were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter under review:-
On 27 December 2006, Flonic Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, acquired a 49% equity interest in Flonic (Thailand) Co., Ltd for RM1635.
A12.
Contingent Liabilities

As at 31 January 2007, the Company has outstanding contingent liabilities amounting to RM6.753 million being a corporate guarantee given to a bank for banking facilities granted to a subsidiary.
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B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS


B1.
Review of Performance


For the quarter ended 31 January 2007, the Group incurred an unaudited loss before taxation  of RM1.477 million on a turnover of RM4.292 million, a decrease of 27.9% and 158.9% over unaudited consolidated turnover and results for the fourth quarter of the financial year ended 31 January 2006


B2.
Material Changes in Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter

	
	Current quarter
	Preceding quarter

	
	ended 31/01/2007
	ended 31/10/2006

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	

	Turnover
	4,292
	6,221

	
	==========
	==========

	
	
	

	Profit/(loss) before taxation 
	(1,477)
	1,414

	
	==========
	==========


The Group recorded an unaudited turnover of RM4.292 million for the current quarter under review compared to the unaudited turnover of RM6.221 million for the immediate preceeding quarter. The decrease in turnover for the current quarter is due to lower orders received.
The Group recorded an unaudited loss before taxation of RM1.477 million for the current quarter under review compared with the unaudited profit before taxation of RM1.414 million for the preceding quarter ended 31 October 2006. The loss before taxation was mainly attributable to the writing off of bad debts, loss on foreign exchange difference and higher overhead due to expansion of business.

B3.
Prospects for the Remaining Period of Current Financial Year
The Board based on feedbacks from customers and industry is confident that the performance for the next financial year will be encouraging. 

B4.
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit




This is not applicable as no profit forecast was published.
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________
________
B5.
Income Tax Expense

	Individual Quarter
	
	Cumulative Year-to-Date

	
	Quarter
	Quarter
	
	12 months
	12 months

	
	ended
	ended
	
	ended
	ended

	
	31/01/2007
	31/01/2006
	
	31/01/2007
	31/01/2006

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Income tax
	41
	433
	
	310
	484


The effective tax rate of the Group is lower than the statutory rate due to the benefit of pioneer status incentive enjoyed by one of the subsidiaries.

B6.
Profits on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no disposal of unquoted investments or properties during the current quarter under review.

B7.
Quoted Securities

There were no purchase or disposal of quoted and marketable securities during the current quarter under review.


B8.
Status of Corporate Proposals
Save for the proposal stated below, there were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this report -

On 5 June 2006, the Company announced that one of its subsidiaries, Flonic Sdn. Bhd. (“FSB”) has entered into a Joint Venture Agreement (‘Agreement”) with BD & P International Ltd. (“BD & P”), a company incorporated in Bahamas and FL CCP Partners LLC, a company incorporated in Nevada, the United States of America (“USA”) which entailed the following : -


1)
FSB to invest 50% in Flonic International Ltd., (“Flonic Bahamas”) a company recently incorporated in the Commonwealth of Bahamas consisting of 1,000 ordinary shares of US$5 each for US$5,000.

2)
FSB to invest 50% in Flonic (USA) LLC (“Flonic USA”), a company recently incorporated in Nevada, USA, consisting of 1,000 ordinary shares of US$5 each for US$5,000.

3) FSB and BD & P to collaborate with each other for the purpose of developing a new high tech cleaning equipment (“Super Clean Equipment”) to make specific flexible packaging products within six-months from the date of signing the Agreement. Upon successful development of the Super Clean Equipment, its intellectual property rights would be assigned to Flonic Bahamas. Flonic Bahamas would then appoint Worldpak LLC, a manufacturing company in USA as its exclusive sub-contractor to use the Super Clean Equipment to manufacture specific flexible packaging products.
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B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA SECURITIES LISTING REQUIREMENTS

4) The parties agreed to appoint Flonic Bahamas and Flonic USA to market FSB owned products and the Super Clean Products.   

The investments in (1) and (2) above have been completed.


B9.
Utilisation of IPO Proceeds 

As at the date of this report, the proceeds from the listing exercise have been utilised as follow :


	
	
	
	
	
	Explanation -

	
	Proposed
	Amount
	Deviation
	%
	To be used by 

	
	Utilisation
	Utilised
	Amount
	
	financial year 

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	
	ending 31 January

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Acquisition of machinery     
	     1,146
	1,146
	0
	0.00
	2008

	Overseas expansion 
	     2,500
	189
	2,311
	92.44
	2008

	Research and development
	
	
	
	
	

	  expenditure
	     2,975
	2,461
	514
	17.28
	2008

	Working capital
	     3,804
	3,804
	0
	0.00
	2006

	Listing expenses
	      1,600
	 1,516
	84
	5.25
	2006

	
	_________
	_________
	_________
	
	

	
	   12,025
	9,116
	2,909
	
	

	
	 =========
	========
	========
	
	



B10.
Borrowings

As at 31 January 2007, the Group’s borrowings, which are all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia, are as follows : 

	
	RM’000

	Unsecured -
	

	Hire purchase creditors -
	

	Repayable within one year
	           235

	Repayable after one year
	                 385

	
	           620

	Bank borrowings (Secured) -
	          

	Overdraft
	        1,178          

	BA Creditor
	        2,332

	Term Loan 
	       3,796          

	
	____________

	Total Borrowings
	        7,926

	
	===========


5

FLONIC HI-TEC BHD.


(Company No : 655665-T)


Incorporated in Malaysia


NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT – 31 JANUARY 2007
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B11.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments



There are no off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of this report.

B12.
Material Litigation



There is no pending material litigation at the date of this report.


B13.
Earnings Per Share 

The basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	
	Current
	Cumulative year

	
	quarter
	to date

	
	31.01.2007
	31.01.2007

	
	
	

	Net profit/Loss for the financial period (RM)
	(1,518,204)
	1,366,144

	Weighted average number of ordinary 
	
	

	   Shares of 10 sen each in issue 
	140,000,000
	140,000,000

	
	
	

	Basic earnings/(loss) per ordinary share of 

10 sen (sen)
	(1.08)
	0.98   



BY ORDER OF THE BOARD


Yen Yoon Fah


Executive Chairman


Dated this 28 March 2007
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